

No. 18-2506

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ATIF F. BHATTI; TYLER D. WHITNEY; MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official
capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota, No. 17-cv-2185**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY AND MELVIN L. WATT**

Mark A. Jacobson
COZEN O'CONNOR
33 South 6th Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 260-9000

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
Robert J. Katerberg
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Federal Housing Finance Agency
and Melvin L. Watt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FHFA’S STRUCTURE AS AN INDEPENDENT AGENCY	13
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Any Causal Link Between FHFA’s Independence from the President and the Third Amendment ..	15
B. Redressability Is Lacking Because Success on Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge Would Not Invalidate the Third Amendment	18
II. FHFA’S STRUCTURE AS AN INDEPENDENT AGENCY IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	26
A. Independent Agencies and For-Cause Removal Provisions Do Not Violate the Constitution.....	26
B. FHFA’s Leadership by a Single Director, Rather Than a Multi-Member Board, Does Not Create a Constitutional Problem	28
C. The Other Features Relied on by Plaintiffs Are Not Constitutionally Problematic.....	35

III.	PLAINTIFFS’ APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CLAIM FAILS.....	38
A.	The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Claim	40
B.	The Recess Appointments Clause Does Not Apply to Acting Officials	43
C.	Plaintiffs’ Alternative “Reasonable Under the Circumstances” Standard Raises a Non-Justiciable Political Question	46
D.	The FHFA Acting Director’s Service Did Not Violate the Appointments Clause	50
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ NONDELEGATION CLAIMS FAIL	52
V.	HERA’S SHAREHOLDER-RIGHTS PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	58
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Blake Marine Grp. v. CarVal Investors LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17, 36
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	42
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	57-58
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	27, 36
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	36
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)	33
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	4, 48
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>vacated, reh’g en banc granted</i>	2, 21, 22, 35
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Constitution Party of S.D. v. Nelson</i> , 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13

<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	45-46
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	42
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14, 31
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	42
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	24-25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 13
<i>Meridian Investments, Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	34, 53
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	27
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	25, 42
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	25
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	38, 39, 51
<i>Perry Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	54, 55-56
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4, 53, 54, 57
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	53, 56
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21-22
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	3, 41, 42

<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 U.S. 714.....	24
<i>United States v. Barnum</i> , 564 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992).....	37, 57
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garfinckel</i> , 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>Vadnais v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 754 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3, 21
<i>Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	4, 48
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	54
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	4, 43
Statutory, Legislative and Executive Materials	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	38

12 U.S.C.	
§ 1(b)(1).....	34
§ 2.....	33
§ 1455(l).....	4, 5
§ 1455(l)(1)(B).....	56
§ 1719(g).....	4, 5
§ 1719(g)(1)(B).....	56
§ 4512(b).....	5
§ 4512(b)(2).....	18, 20
§ 4512(c).....	5
§ 4512(d).....	5
§ 4512(f).....	5, 6, 18, 38
§ 4617.....	5
§ 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....	58
§ 4617(b)(2)(D).....	55
§ 4617(f).....	37
§ 5513(a).....	37
15 U.S.C.	
§ 41.....	31
19 U.S.C.	
§ 1330(c).....	32
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	2
39 U.S.C.	
§ 202(a)(1).....	32
45 U.S.C.	
§ 154.....	32
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30106(a)(2).....	32
Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	39, 45, 50
156 Cong. Rec. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010).....	6
156 Cong. Rec. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	7

159 Cong. Rec. S5799 (July 18, 2013).....	8
159 Cong. Rec. S7706 (Oct. 31, 2013).....	8
159 Cong. Rec. S8417 (Nov. 21, 2013).....	8
159 Cong. Rec. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013).....	8
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	40, 45

Other Authorities

Acting Officers,

6 Op. O.L.C. 119 (1982)	41, 50
-------------------------------	--------

Department of Energy—Appointment of Interim Officers—

Department of Energy Organization Act,

2 Op. O.L.C. 405 (1978)	41, 47, 51
-------------------------------	------------

Designation of Acting Director of OMB,

2003 WL 24151770 (O.L.C. June 12, 2003)	47
---	----

Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor,

2002 WL 34461082 (O.L.C. Nov. 15, 2002).....	4, 44, 45
--	-----------

Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,

1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977)	4, 47, 51
-------------------------------	-----------

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, *Deconstructing Independent*

Agencies (and Executive Agencies), 98 CORNELL L. REV. 769

(2013)	32, 36
--------------	--------

Valerie C. Brannon, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44997, *The Vacancies*

Act: A Legal Overview at 15 (July 20, 2018),

https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44997.pdf	28, 49
